Column b,line 11: Column b, line 10·0.0015
Column b. line 12: Column b, line 10 plus line 11
Column b. line 13: JPT-1, schedule 2, page 1, column d, line 6
Column b, line 14: Line 12 plus line 13

Column c, line 1: Sch N-l, page 8 of 8, Ref. # 8002
Column c, line 2: Sch N-l, page 7 of 8, Ref. # 5021
Column c, line 3: Line 2 divided by line 1
Column c, line 4: Statement G page 1 of 5
Column c, line 5: Sch N-l, page 8 of 8, Ref. # 8004
Column c, line 6: Sch N-l, page 8 of 8, Ref. # 8017
Column c. line 8: Sch N-l, page 8 of 8, Ref. # 8018
Column c,line 10: Column c, line 8 plus line 9
Column c, line 12: Column c, line 10 + line 11
Column c, line 13: Sch N-l, page 8 of 8, Ref. # 7006
Column c,line 14: Sch N-l, page 7 of 8, Ref. # 6012

Column d: Column b less column c

EL09·018 Cost Of Service.x!s:JPT·l Sell 1

Black Hills Power, Inc. Exhibit_(JPT·1)
Docket EL09-018 Sc!ledule2
South Dakota Operating Income Statement With Known and Measurable Adjustments and Revenue Adjustment Page 1 of1
Adjusted Test Year Ended June 30, 2009

Adjusted
Total Test Year

Line South Dakota Staff Adjusted Revenue with Revenue
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Adjustment

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

1 OPERATING REVENUES:
2 Firm Sales (including unbilled) $ 113,564,634 $ 65,354 $ 113,629,988 $ 22,002,926 $135,632,914
3 Non- Firm Sales 34,736,502 (34,736,502)
4 Revenue from Contract 14,684,041 (716,086) 13,967,955 13,967,955
5 Other Operating Revenues 12,019,643 (5,644,197) 6,375,446 6,375,446

6 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 175,004,820 (41,031,431) 133,973,389 22,002,926 155,976,315

7 OPERATING EXPENSES:
8 Operation and Maintenance:
9 Coal/Fuel Oil/Natural Gas 13,368,256 646,564 14,014,820 14,014,820
10 Coal Transportation 2,189,582 261,595 2,451,177 2,451,177
11 Natural Gas - Other Production 2,172,542 (1,851,338) 321,204 321,204
12 Purchased Power and Capacity 51,589,179 (37,822,318) 13,766,861 13,766,861
13 Transmission 11,925,966 350,634 12.276.600 12,276.600
14 Labor 13.856.729 2.247,250 16,103,979 16,103,979
15 Employee Benefits 5,231,707 (2,288,013) 2,943,694 2,943,694
16 Office Supplies 13,823,957 1,138,346 14,962,303 14,962,303
17 OtherO&M 8,948,286 2,769,994 11,718,280 11,718,280
18 Wyodak Power Plant O&M 2,700,604 245,339 2,945,943 2,945,943

19 Total Operation and Maintenance 125,806,808 (34,301,947) 91,504,861 91,504,861

20 Depreciation and Amortization 17,213,812 2,864,889 20,078,701 20,078,701

21 Taxes:
22 Property Taxes 3,796,598 1,001,030 4.797,628 4,797,628
23 Payroll Taxes
24 FICA 1,522.778 150,518 1,673,296 1,673.296
25 Federal Unemployment 17,151 3,262 20,413 20,413
26 State Unemployment 16,774 3,238 20,010 20.010
27 Gross Receipts Tax 175,000 175,000 32,955 207,955
28 Federal Income Taxes (6.588,395) (5,071,101 ) (11.659,496) 7,689,490 (3,970,006)
29 Deferred Income Taxes 12,546.255 (815.857) 11,730,398 11.730,398
30 Investment Tax Credit 108,284 (1.633) 106,651 106,651
31 OlherTaxes
32 Total Taxes 11.594,445 (4,730.545) 6,863,900 7,722,445 14,586,345

33 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 154,615,065 (36,167,603) 118,447,462 7.722,445 126,169,907

34 OPERATING INCOME $ 20,389,755 $ (4,863,828) $ 15,525,927 $ 14,280,481 $ 29,806,408

SOURCES:
Line 6: Sum of lines 2 through 5 Column d: Column b piUS column c
Line 19: Sum of lines 9 through 18
Line 32: Sum of lines 22 through 31 Column e, line 2: JPT-1, Schedule 1, page 1, column b, line 12
Line 33: Sum of lines 19, 20 and 32 Column e, line 27: JPT-1, Schedule 1, page 1, column b,line 11
Line 34: Line 6 less line 33 Column e,line 28: JPT-l, Sch 1, P 1, col b,line 8 less

JPT-l, sch 1, P 1, col b, line 6
Column b: JPT-1, Schedule 3, column b

Column f: Column d plus column e
Column c: JPT-1. Schedule 3. column ar

EL09·018 Cost Of 8ervice.x1s:JPT-l SCh 2

Black Hills Power, Inc, Exhlblt_(JPT.1)

[…]

Schedule F-3, page 1 of 2, line 8 column a multiplied by allocation
factor 28
Schedule H-4, page 1, line 11 multiplied by allocation factor 56 plus
(Schedule H-4, page 1, line 25 minus line 16 minus line 11) multiplied
by allocation factor 28
Statement N, page 6 of 8, Ref. #3092 minus (sum of Column b, line 9
through 16 & 18)
DR 6-12 ($3,469,868 minus $16,401 (FERC 562» multiplied by
allocation factor 1
Statement N, page 6 of 8, Ref. #3095 plus Ref. #3101
Schedule N, page 6 of 8 Ref. If 3103
Schedule N, page 6 of 8 Ref. If 3105 - allocated based on Statement L
Sct-ledule N, page 6 of 8 Ref. If 3105 - allocated based on Statement L
Schedule N, page 6 of 8 Ref. If 3105 - allocated based on Statement L
Schedule N, page 6 of 8 Ref. If 3109
Schedule N, page 7 of 8 Ref. # 5015
Schedule N, page 7 of 8 Ref. If 5016
Schedule N, page 7 of 8 Ref. If 5017

EL09·018 Cost Of Service.xls:JPT-1 Sch 3 Sources

Black Hills Power, Inc.
Docket EL09-018
South Dakota Average Rate Base with Known and Measurable Adjustments
Adjusted Test Year Ending June 30, 2009

Exhibit_(JPT-2)
Schedule 1
Page 1 of 1

South Dakota
TestVear Total South Dakota

Line Average ProForma ProForma
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Rate Base

(a) (b) (c) (d)
1 Electric Plant in Service
2 Production (including unclassified) $ 305,036,763 $ 122,710,639 $ 427,747,402
3 Transmission (including unclassified) 4,021,136 4,021,136
4 Distribution (including unclassified) 226,811,930 7,625,601 234,437,531
5 General (inclUding unclassified) 34,957,754 3,532,706 38,490,460
6 Wyodak Acquisition Adjustment 4,457,799 4,457,799
7 Total Plant in Service 575,285,382 133,868,946 709,154,328

8 Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization
9 Production 154,138,286 1,441,517 155,579,803
10 Transmission 795,251 (17,385) 777,866
11 Distribution 74,941,258 (121,232) 74,820,026
12 General 16,738,598 1,243,243 17,981,841
13 Wyodak Acquisition Adjustment 2,448,254 (24,712) 2,423,542
14 Total Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization 249,061,647 2,521,431 251,583,078

15 TOTAL NET ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE 326,223,735 131,347,515 457,571,250

16 Additions to Rate Base:
17 Materials and Supplies 9,700,870 441,605 10,142,475
18 Fuel Stocks 5,137,901 591,005 5,728,906
19 Prepayments 1,942,052 (810,015) 1,132,037
20 Advanced Tax Collections (355,192) (355,192)
21 Working Capital 1,703,618 (3,447,648) (1,744,030)
22 Other 236,350 236,350
23 TOTAL ADDITIONS TO RATE BASE 18,484,441 (3,343,895) 15,140,546

24 Deductions to Rate Base:
25 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 61,853,065 18,701,817 80,554,882
26 Accumulated Investment Tax Credit
27 Customer Advances for Construction 4,167,591 (185,134) 3,982,457
28 Customer Deposits
29 Accumulated Provision for Uncollectibles
30 Accumulated Provision for Injuries and Damages
31 Miscellaneous Operating Provisions
32 FAS 109 (2,120,416) (2,120,416)
33 Other 9,639,791 129,564 9,769,355
34 TOTAl DEDUCTIONS TO RATE BASE 73,540,031 18,646,247 92,186,278

35 TOTAL SOUTH DAKOTA RATE BASE $ 271,168,145 $ 109,357,373 $ 380,525,518

Sources:
Line 7: Sum of lines 2 through 7 Line 35: Line 15 plus 23 less line 33
Line 14: Sum of lines 9 through 13 Column b: JPT-2 Schedule 2, page 1, column b
Line 15: line 7 less line 14 Column c: JPT-2 Schedule 2, page 1, column q
Line 23: Sum of lines 16 through 22 Column d: column b plus column c
line 34: Sum of lines 25 through 32

EL09·018 Cost Of service.xls:JPT-2 Sch 1

Black Hills Power, Inc.
Docket EL09-018
South Dakota Average Rate Base with Known and Measurable Adjustments
Adjusted Test Year Ending June 30, 2009

Exhiblt_(JPT-2)
Schedule 2
Page 1 of 4

South Dakota Wygen III Test Year

[…]

Column e, line 21: Sum of Column e, line 15 & 20

Exhibit_(RLK-1 )
Schedule 5
Page20f 2

EL09·018 Cost 01 Service.xls:RLK-1 Sch 5 Pg 2

Black Hills Power, Inc.
Docket EL09·018
Amortization of Kirk Plant Reserve
Adjusted Test Year Ended June 30, 2009

Exhibit_(RLK-l)
Schedule 6
Page 1 of 1

Line Description
(a)

Total Company
Amount

(b)

Allocation
Factor

(c)

South Dakota
Percent

(d)

South Dakota
Amount

(e)

$

1
2
3
4

5
6

Production Plant - Kirk
Accumulated Depreciation Reserve
Amortization Period
Depreciation Expense

Accumulated Depreciation

SOURCES:
Column b, line 2: DR 4-32
Column b, line 4: Column b, line 2/line 3
Column c, line 4: Statement N-l, pg 6, Ref#3097
Column e, line 4: col b • col d
Column e, line 6: Column e, line 4/2

$ (239,554)
3

(79,851) 12 91.53% ~$~=,(~73;,;:,O=88=)

(36,544)

EL09-018 Cost 01 Service.xls:RLK·t Soh 6

Black Hills Power Inc.
Docket EL09-018
Deprecietion Rate Change on Test Year Plent In Service
Adjusted Test Yeer Ending June 30, 2009

Functional Adjusted Actual
Less: Class Test Year Test Year

Line Test Year Non-Depreciable Depreciable Depraciation Depreciation Dapreciation

!:!L Description Plant In Service Plant Avg. Plant Rate Expense Expense
(a) (b) (c) (d) (9) (I) (g)

1 Steam Production $254,788,721 $ 333,941 $ 254,452,780 2.80% $ 7,t24,678 $6,071,782
2 Other Production 78,477,086 2,705 78,474,381 2.19% 1,718,589 2,703,555
3 Tota! Production 8,843,267 8,775,337
4 Transmission 75,930,346 2,159,788 73,770,578 2.12% 1,563,938 t,742,481
5 Distribution 248,497,915 1,549,371 246,948,544 2.72% 6,717,000 7,464,970
6 General 40,693.917 602.008 40.091,909 4.61% 1,848237 1,702,509
7 Other Utility Plent 4,910,414 4,910,414 18.38% 902,534 595,478
8 Wyodak, Osage, and Kirk Acq. Adj. 4,870,308 4,870,308 2.00% 97,405 151,404
9 TOTAL 708,166,707 4,647,793 703,518,914 111,972,38Q 20,~2,179

EXhlblt_(RLK-l)
Schedule 7
Page 1 of 1

Total Company South Dakota South Dakota
Depreciation Remove Depreciation Depreciation Accumulated

Expense CUS ExPense Allocation South Dakota Expense Depreciation
Difference Depreciation Adjustment Factor Percent Adjustment Adjustment

W-- (i) fj) --(k)- (I) (m) (n)

$ 67,930 $ 67,930 12 91.53% $ 62,176 $ 31,088
(178,545) (140,557) (37,988) 13 91.53% (34,770) (17,385)
(767,970) (17,986) (749,984) 14 93.75% (703,135) (351,588)
145,728 11,416 134,312 15 89.62% 120,373 80,188
307,058 307,056 15 89.82% 275,189 137,595
(53,998) (53,998) 2 91,53% (49,424) (24,712)

(47J!,799) (147,127) (332,672) (329,592) (164,798)

Column b:
Columnc:
Columnd:
Column e, line 1, 2, 4 • 7:
Column e, line 8:
Column!:
Column g:
Column h:
Column i, line 4:
Column i, line 5:
Column i, line 6:
Columnj
Columnk
Columnm
Column n

Statement 0, pg 2, column a
Schedule 0·3, pg 4 • 6, col n
Column b - Column c
Statement J, page 1, column d
DR 3-71
Column d ' Column e
Schedule E·l, DR 3-34
Column f - Colurm g
CUS Ratio based of Statement N, Ref#3098 & 3098,1 (Col h, line 4 '($1,509,7501($408,031 +$1,509,750»))

[…]

Line 26: Midpoint of Month (15.21), processing lag

(.432 - BHP response to Staff DR 1-1, work paper 000205) and
20 days (ARSO 20:10:15:02(8) and BHP tariff.

Line 27: Column I, line 25
Lina 28: Column b, line 26 less line 27
Line 29: Column e, line 25
line 30: Column b, line 28 • line 29

Column (c)
Line 2-7,9-11,13,15-19,22-23: JPT-l Sch 2, column c,line 9-26, 29-30
Line 20: JPT-l Sch 2, col e,line 27
Line 21: JPT-l Sch 2, col c,line 28 + JPT-l Sch 2, col e,line 28

EXhibit_(OAJ-1 )
Schedule 1
Pagel

Column (d)
Column b plus column c
line 24; RLK-l Sch 1, col b, line 3

Column (e)
Column d /365

Column(f)
Line 2-7, 9-11,13, 16-17: StatementF-3,columnc
Line 8: $926,254 (DR12·3) / ($2,559,000 (DR7-6) /365)
Line 12: $347,431 (average SO balance per OR12-1) /

842 (Line 12, col d)
Line 18-19, 21; Staffworkpapers
Line 20: SDCL 49-1 A·5
Line 24: (36512)12
Line 25: Line 25, column g / column e

Column (g):
Column e • column 1

Black Hills Power, Inc.
South Dakota - Electric

Tax Collections Available
Test Year Ended 6-30-09

Exhibit_(DAJ-1 )
Schedule 2
Page 1

South Dakota Pro Forma Collections Collection
Line Item Per Books Adjustments Collections Per Day Lead Days Available

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

1 Employee FICA $ 1,611,688 $ 150,518 $ 1,762,206 $ 4,828 16.5 $ 79,662
2 Federal Witholding 2,386,945 387,109 2,774,054 7,600 16.5 125,400
3 South Dakota Sales Tax 4,602,654 882,731 5,485,385 15,028 9.99 150,130
4 Total $ 355,192

Sources:
Column (b)

line 1-3: DR 1-28

Column (c)
line 1: JPT-1, Schedule 2, column c, line 24
line 2: [(Col (b) line 2/JPT-1, Schedule 2, column b, line 14)· JPT-1, Schedule 2, column c, line 14]
line 3: (JPT·1, Schedule 2, column c, line 2 + JPT-1, Schedule 2, column e, line 6) • .04

Column (d)
column b + column c

Column (e)
column d / 365

Column (1)
line 1: Schedule F·3, page 1 line 52
line 2: Schedule F·3, page 1 line 53
line 3: (365/12}/2] + 30.42 (1 month) - 35.64 (revenue lag)

Column (g)
column e • column f

Black Hills Power, Inc.
Docket EL09-018
Coal Price Adjustment

[…]

6 Wyodak Plant - BHP Only 388,785 11.58 4,502,130 4.385,916 116,214
7 Total 16,250ML 1§,370.78:L ~79.298 . 1 87.54% $ 769,760

SOURCES;
Column b, line 2 - 6: DR 3-51, Attachment 3-51.1, column n,line 22·26
Column c, line 2: Docket EL10-001, E-mail from Kilpatrick to Knadle on 2/12/10, Workbook Tab "Stmt R Adj",

2009 Price Per Ton' 1.06 (E-mail from Kilpatrick to Knadle on 3/4/10)
Column c, line 3-6: Docket EL10-001, E-mail from Kilpatrick to Knadle on 2/12/10, Workbook Tab "Stmt R Adj".

2009 Price Per Ton
Column d, line 2 - 6: col b • col c
Column d. line 7: Column d, sum of lines 2 through 6
Column e, line 2 - 7: DR 3-51, Attachment 3-51.1, column c, line 1 - 5,7
COlumn f: Column d minus Column e
Column g, line 7: Statement N-1, pg 4, Ref#3005
Column i, line 7: Line 7, column f • column h

EL09·018 Cost Of Servlce.xls:DAJ·1 Sch 3

Black Hills Power, Inc. Exhibit_(DAJ-1)
Docket EL09-018 Schedule 4
Normalized Output for Coal Plants and Amounts to Power Marketing Page 1 of 1
Adjusted Test Year Ended June 30, 2009

Coal
5 Year Average Price Per Average Transport Other Fuel Total NetMWh Variable

.!d!!!. Description Tons Consumed Ton Cost Cost OIVGas Cost Produced Cost
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)

1 Plant
2 Ben French 126,768 $ 12.27 $ 1,555,443 $1,088,364 $ 33,165 $2,676,972 137,985 $ 19.40
3 Neil Simpson I 124,253 11.58 1,438,850 - 270,097 1,708,947 150,147 11.38
4 Osage 243,822 11.58 2,823,459 1,479,684 4,303,143 233,661 18.42
5
6
7 5 Year Average Projected MWh's Marketing Cost
8 MWh's to serve Net MWh's Available for Coal Cost of Coal Allocation South Dakota South Dakota
9 Description retail customers Produced Marketing f?E;r MWh Generation Factor Percent Amount
10 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)
11 Plant
12 Ben French 63,800 133,598 69,798 $ 19.40 $ 1,354,081
13 Neil Simpson I 110,780 140,763 29,983 11.38 341,207
14 Osage 102,082 240,198 138,116 18.42 2,544,097
15 Total 4,239,385 1 87.54% $ 3,711,265

SOURCES:
Column b, line 2 - 6: DR 3-51, Attachment 3-51.1, column n, line 22, 23, & 25
Column c, line 2: Docket EL10-001, E-mail from Kilpatrick to Knadle on 2/12110, Workbook Tab "Stmt R Adj",

2009 Price Per Ton' 1.06 (E-mail from Kilpatrick to Knadle on 3/4/10)
Column c, line 3-4: Docket EL10-001, E·mail from Kilpatrick to Knadle on 2/12/10, Workbook Tab "Stmt R Adj",

2009 Price Per Ton
Column d, line 2 • 4: col b • col c
Column e, line 2 -4: WIP BHP·SDPUC·000340, column 4
Column i, line 2 - 4: W/P BHp·SDPUC·000340, column 5
Column g, line 2 • 4: col d + col e + col f